(046)

#### URBAN DISTRICT OF HOLYHEAD.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Holyhead intend, after one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council.

T. R. Evans, Clerk to the Council. 1st July, 1939.

#### RURAL DISTRICT OF HEPTON.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Hepton, intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council.

E. H. BLACKBURN, Clerk to the Council. 7th July, 1939. (045)

## RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF BROMSGROVE.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Bromsgrove, intend, after the expiration of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council under the Public Health Act, 1936

WALTER E. DUDLEY, Clerk of the Council. Rural Council Offices,

Birmingham Road, Bromsgrove. 5th July, 1939.

(013)

#### URBAN DISTRICT OF ALDRIDGE.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Aldridge intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council.

Dated this 6th day of July, 1939.

THOS. H. PARTRIDGE, Clerk of the Council. The Council House,

Aldridge, Staffs.

(154)

#### URBAN DISTRICT OF SUTTON-IN-ASHFIELD.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Sutton-in-Ashfield intend, after the expiration of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council.

LUTHER PEPPER, Clerk of the Council. 6th July, 1939. (155)

#### RURAL DISTRICT OF BEDALE.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Bedale, intend after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council.

L. H. HEATH, Clerk to the Council. 7th July, 1939. (153)

### URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF BETHESDA.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Bethesda intend after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council.

Dated 7th July, 1939.

ROGER EVANS, Clerk to the Council.

Council Offices, Bethesda.

(156)

#### URBAN DISTRICT OF UP HOLLAND.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Up Holland intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Byelaws made by the Council namely Building Byelaws made under the Public Health Act, 1936, by the Urban District Council of Up Holland for the Urban District of Up Holland.

ARCHIE HUNT, Clerk of the Council.

Dated this 4th day of July, 1939.

(011)

# KINCARDINE-ON-FORTH BRIDGE ORDER CONFIRMATION ACT, 1931.

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 27 (1) of the Kincardine-on-Forth Bridge Order Confirmation Act, 1931, that the County Councils of the Counties of Fife, Stirling and Clackmannan intend to make Byelaws as to the Regulation of Traffic etcetera and to apply to the Minister of Transport for allowance and confirmation thereof by virtue of Section 26 of the said Act; that copies of said Byelaws may be obtained from the subscriber on payment of one shilling per copy; and that before allowing and confirming said Byelaws, the Minister of Transport will consider any representation in writing with reference thereto which may be made to him by any person appearing to the Minister to be affected by said Byelaws within six weeks from the date of publication hereof.

J. M. MITCHELL,

Clerk to Joint Committee for Kincardine Bridge.

County Buildings, Cupar. 7th July, 1939. (191)